Miami-Dade Miami-Dade Miami-Dade County Miami-Dade Miami-Dade Miami-Dade County

Miami Beach Miami Miami Coral Gables Miami Miami

Florida Florida Florida Florida Florida Florida

Min, Max and Average

2023 2010s 2010s 2010s 2010s 2010s

81 166 464 213 421 200

Cushman & Wakefield
Forecast

 Year Two (1) Comp1 Comp2 Comp3 Comp 4

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

Comp 5

2017 Trailing 12 (19 - 20) 2019 2019 2019

PROPOSED COLLINS PARK DEVELOPMENT INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 140

The five expense comparables reflect operating expenses (excluding real estate taxes) ranging from $5,616 to
$10,676 with an average of $8,806 per unit.

Based on our analysis of the expense levels at comparable properties, we concluded that there is adequate support
for our operating expense conclusions on an operating ratio basis accounting for the exclusion of real estate taxes.

Income and Expense Pro Forma

The following chart summarizes our opinion of income and expenses for year two, which is the first stabilized year
in this analysis.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Stabilized Year For Direct Capitalization: Year Two
REVENUE Adjustments Annual $/Per Unit % of EGI
Base Rental Revenue $1,991,954 $24,592

Other Income
   Commercial Rent $218,400 $2,696
   Misc. Income $81,000 $1,000
Total Other Income $299,400 $3,696

POTENTIAL GROSS REVENUE $2,291,354 $28,288
Vacancy (Rental Revenue Only) 5.00% ($99,598) ($1,230)
Collection Loss (Rental Revenue Only) 2.00% ($39,839) ($492)
EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE $2,151,917 $26,567 100.00%

OPERATING EXPENSES 0
Property Insurance $72,100 $890 3.35%
Utilities $103,000 $1,272 4.79%
Repairs & Maintenance $103,000 $1,272 4.79%
Management Fees $107,596 $1,328 5.00%
Payroll & Benefits $128,750 $1,590 5.98%
Advertising & Marketing $40,000 $494 1.86%
General & Administrative $41,200 $509 1.91%
Other Expenses $41,200 $509 1.91%
Turnover $15,000 $185 0.70%
Replacement Reserves $25,029 $309 1.16%
Total Operating Expenses $676,875 $8,356 31.45%
Real Estate Taxes $0 $0 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENSES $676,875 $8,356 31.45%
NET OPERATING INCOME $1,475,042 $18,210 68.55%
Compiled by Cushman & Wakefield Regional, Inc.

PROPOSED COLLINS PARK DEVELOPMENT INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 141

Investment Considerations

Before determining the appropriate risk rate(s) to apply to the subject, a review of recent market conditions,
particularly in the financial markets, is warranted. The following subsection(s) provide a review of these trends,
ending with a summary of the investment considerations impacting the subject property, based upon the appraiser’s
market research, discussions with participants in the market, and the relative position of the subject property within